
3iT§rh (3t=iTa) nr
c)face of the Conunissiotlcr (Appeal))

Mr dh:ma, .wila
/

6

Central GST, Appeal Colnmissioneratc, Ahmedabad

dI-MY ann, Una ati:+, 3n-©nir8t 31671al©l tI azaD?q
Irl:nta :riG}

M ::: ii: iT:::\cven"e Ma'g’ AT;1;;::7:I;:To::d 38ool5

DIN- 202404i8mio–6-d-Big - - -- -- -- - '---–-'–----- – - –---– -– –--– ----–-- –'- -–

I611zg gTO v.gt. gT{r

A
tFW liUIT File No : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1481/2024 -APPEAL / V.\=$ b

tAB '13

Br WitH aT&QI ThaT Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-003-App-JC,- 04 /2024_25

Mta Date :18.04.2024 .fTO M Pr tfr{tu D,t, .t 1„„, . 22.04.2024

dT 3rdqr gaTr aa +BTn 3nVF (3,IUla) CTU wRd'
Passed by Shri Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint Conrnrissioner (Appeals)

aT ArISIng out of Order-in-Original No- ZD240124025930V (SUPDT/MK/01/GST/AR-

I/KADI/2023-24 dated 28.12,2023) issued by The Superintendent, c(,ST AR_l, Division_
Kadi, Gandhinagar Commissionerate

3Fit6mTh nT aTiT IN cnn Name & Address of the Appelldnt / Respondenta
Appellant

t R/TiyIFFackaginq
Survey No.142 Paiki
Industrial Estate

Res Jolid8Fk
e Sunerintendent. CGST AR-I

2, Gokuldham
Godown No

Kadi, Gandhinagar Commissionerate
Division-

p2,23,24.25.26 Irana Road, Budasan kadi,
ahesana, Gujarat, 382715 i

W_r(nlfm) + alMa qB arfnR=MM
qTf€1©r”r :Fi {iit&t 31tFnr eFI( or aa,iT PI

ITf person aggrieved bY this OFder- in Appeal maY file an appeal to the appropriate authorIty in the following
I

(YXct!':TThcT!;cuhe?:-rISK:DarIEy#:hI:li:EFejjast,TpljrljbY:l1,jrg:: Fido,TIBg'isc)ill fEE/fR): 98 IF th' cases where i
(i)

phI F/€)'?8hag:#?i liT:fIlafs/iEB:1£aib9T(q?:FIJ£l'rIg, 3819r 6s'1' Act/CGSI' /\ct other than as mentioned in !

.1(ii)

i (iii)
I

Appeal to !hq APpc IIgte 1-1:ibunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 1.10 of CGS'f Rules, 2017 and shall be
a9£ompani9d with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for 6vcry Rs. One Lakh of Tax or Inpdt tax C-r6dii invalida' i-i -Ii;;
diffeFqnc,c in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty determined in the order
appealed against, subject to a maxilnum of Rs. l-wenty-Five 1-housan ll.

(B) : 4ppeal under ,SocIiS)n 112(1) of CGS-T Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant
i d9cuments either electronically or as may be no[ified by'the Registr,Ir, Appellate Tribunal in FoRM (,gT API
1 05, on conlmon portal as presc}ibed under Rule ItO'of C’GS't"Rui a’s, 20 f7, bSd sha'll be accompanied ;;a :bD-v
! of the order appealed against wiLhin seven days of filing FORM GSt APL- 65 online. ' ’ -- --- ’

(i)
Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 1.12(8) of-the CG'S=f-Act, idl? after $ayiig

(i) Full amount of i-a4, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty ariblng f IOIn the ilnpugnc:d ora€.'r, as is
admitted/accepted by the appellant, and

(ii) A Sum equal to twenty five per gent. oF the rernaining alnount of Tax in dispule, in addition to the
anroLlnt paid under Section 107(6) of CGSI Act, 201 7, arising from the said order/ in relation to which
the appeal has been tiled

rho Central Goods & Service fax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties} Ord&, 2019 dated 0g:12.20i9 has provided
that the appeal to trIbUnal can be made within three months from the date of communication of Order Ol

date on which the 1)resident or the State President, as the case may be, of the Appellate I'ribuna[ enters
office, whichever is later.

I

I

;

I

(ii)

(C) Ita 3rtiHl-c yTf€16r€T qt 3TdYU dlftlv aqa II +tc+fqRl Haw, ftrnTd
ffK, 3rflar2ff ta81PfTv ava6ewww.cbic.go„.in o) tTa qtzFa- B

gI ;( ;RilaiWT qlVUTiTY i:F

For elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the appellate authority. the
appellant nray refer LO Lhc website www.cI)ic'gov.ill,





F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1481/2024-Appeal

©RDBR-IN-APPEAL

BRIEF FACTS aF THE CASE:

M/s. IV[ayur Packaging, Survey No. 142 Paiki 2, Gokuldham Industrial Estate,

Godown No. 22,23,24,25,26 1rana Road, Budasan Kadi, Mehsana, Gujarat-382715,

(hereinafter referred to as the “appellant”) has filed the appeal on 20.02.2024

against Order-in-Original No. ZD240124025930V (Supdt/MK/ 01 /@ST/ AR-

i/ I<adi/2023-24), dated 28.12.2023 (hereinafter referred to as the “impugned

order”) passed by the Stiperintendent, Central GST & C.Ex., Range-I, Division-

I(adi, Gandhinagar Conuuissionerate (hereinafter referred to as the “adju(iicating

authority”) .

2. Brief facts of the case in the present appeal is that the appellant

registered under GSTIN 24AAWFM5840QIZD, are engaged in are engaged in the

business of dealing in goods and services of HSN 83099030 & 44151000. The

scrutiny of the returns of the appellant was conducted for the period from July
2017 to March 2018. In this regard, the office had issued ASMT-10 dated

2022 and raised objections to the appellant. The details of the objection

on which demand raised by the adjudicating authority are as under:

24.06

(1) Difference in ITC availed and utilized in GSTR-3B return and ITC

available in GSTR-2A for the periods from July 2017 to March 2018

amounting to Rs. 112232/- in Augpst 2017. The adjudicating authority

drop the demand of Rs. 2>920/-. Out of total ineligible ITC of Rs.

89312/_ (Rs. 11>232/_ minus Rs. 2,920/-), appellant paid iTC of Rs.

1,640 alongwith interest but not agree to paY remaining ITC Rs.

69672/- (Rs. 8,312/- minus Rs. 1,640/-);

(ii) Short Payment of differential Tax as declared in GSTR- 1 to that paid in

GSTR-3B amounting to Rs. 2,05,11 2/- in September 2017;

(iii) Invoice No. 34 & 38 mentioned in C,STR-3 of Sep 2017 but not
mentioned in GSTR-1 of Sep 2017 aIUOunting to Rs' 33,428/- (CGST

R,. 16,714/- and SGST Rs. 16,714/-);

M Short payment of tax amountIng to Rs. 10,113/-in GSTR-9 for the

period 20 17- 18;

Page 2 of 11



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1481/2024,Appea I

(V) Penalty of Rs. 10,000/- under Section 125 of the CGST Act 2017 for

supply of goods under HSN 72 and 73 under which he was not

registered in 2017- 18.

3. DRC-OIA was issued to the appellant on 08.09.2022 to pay differential

amount of tax, however the appellant refused the pay the same. Further, the

adjudicating authority passed the impugned order dated 28.12.2023 and confirmed

the demand as mentioned above under Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 read

with Section 20 of the IGST alongwith interest under Section 50(1) of the CGST Act

2017and penalty under Section 74(1) of the CGST Act 2017 read with Section

122(2)(b) of the Act read with Section 20 of the IGST Act on the following grounds:-

that the taxpayer has avatIed excess ITC of Rs.8,312/- vis-a-vis auaitcLble in

GSTR 2A statement and utilized the same to discharge their duty liability.

Contention of the taxpayer that there is a digerence between GSTR 3B and GSTR

9 does not hold ground as GSTR 9 is merely an statement and does not have any

impact on credit ledger oroutwawi/ inboard aabiuties;

the demand of Short Payment of differerttia! Tax as declared in GSTR-1 to that

paid in GSTR-3B of Rs. 2,05, 1 12/-; that the details of Invoices shoturl under

GSTR-1 for the month of August-2017 the invoice numbers did not repeated and

ITC was passed on to the recipient for all the invoices mentioned in c,STR-1 for

the month of August 2017. The tax payer paid tax for all the invoices issued in

August-2017. The invoice number mentioned as “!4Ay 15A1 16A9 17Aj 18A> 21Ay

F22'b 23'4J 25Al 26AJ 27A> 28A, 29A, 31 A, 32A and 33A” in the GSTR- 1 for the

month of August 2017, however in the GSTR-1 for the month of September 2017

the invoice numbers mentioned as 14, 15) 16) 1% 18) 21) 22) 23) 25) 26) 27) 28)

29; 31> 32 and 33 which is totally different to that of invoices of August-2D 17;

The taxpaYer has fIled GSTR-1 for the rrtorat\ of Sep-2017 shouirtg outward

liabilitY Of Rs.6J51 2530/- and passed on ITC tO their respective buyers. However,

the tax paYeF had paid tax through GSTR-3B ctmottnting to Rs.4,46,418/- only in

the WLonth of Sep:2017 and therefore sh,OTt paid the tax aTrLouTLting Rs.2,05,112/ -

.C07Ue7Mon of the taxpayer that they have made typo error in the month of
August-2017 does not holds good as c077ect way to rectify any mistake in

outward suPPIY is bY waY of Bling credit Rote/ debit note prescribed in the Act.

The taxpaYeF has short paid their outward tax Habitity tuita a clear bae7Mon, to

evade tax payment because the tc=£pcryer has already passed on Input Tax Credit

to their buyers;

that the taxpaYer has made supplies under Invoice No.34 and 38 dated

Ol.09.2017 czrzc2 06.09.2017 respectively having total tax UabiUty of Rs.33l428/ _
but not declared in their GSTR-IM. The taxpayer has already collected th tax but

Page 3 of 11



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1481/2024-Appeal

not paid to the Government. Further the submission made by the taxpayer that

they have already paid the tax liability of Rs.33,428/- in their GSTR 3B of Sep-

2017 has no ground as there is already a short payment of Tcu amounting

Rs.2,05, 112/- as discussed in foregoing paras. I jvtd that the taxpayer has

deliberately not shown their correct tax liability with an intent to evade tax

payment on their outward supply. There is a short payment of tax amounting

Rs.33,428/- which is to be (iemamied and liable to recovered;

the demand of Short Payment of Tax less paid as per Table 9 of GSTR-9 for Rs.

10, 113/- under section 74(1) of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017

and the correspon(hng entry of the S(3ST Act, 2017, alongwittt interest under the

provisions of Sections 50(1) of the Act read with the provisions of Section 20 of the

IGST Act. The taxpayer has accepted the Rataaty and paid Rs. 10, 113/- along

with Interest of Rs. 6,827/ - on 16-06-2023 through DRC-03 fIled on 16-06-2023

obie ARN AD2406230542096. Therefore, the same is liable to be appropriated

against the said demand; that the taxpayer has discharged their tax liability and

applicable interest thereon on 16.06.2023, thus failed to discharge the liability

wit'rUn stipulated time period, hence liable for penalty under the provisions of

Sections 74(1) of the Act read with the provisions of Section 76(2) and 122(2) (b) of

the Act read with the provisions of Section 20 of the IGST Act;

a{G.’;:',==“==’„:::.“,J”:=
Ei gig );€}}25#CGST A't 2017.:%>b,.q*? f}g .

faB
bI

Jt

Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant preferred the

present appeal on 20.02.2024 and submitted additional documents for the following

4.

reasons :

DIFFERENCE IN ITC AVAILED AND UTILIZEDIN GSTR-3B RWrURN AND ITC

AVAILABLE IN GSTR-2A OF Rs. 8,312/-.

That the observation made by your honour that the appellant jtnn, has taken

excess credit of Rs. llj232/ - is factually incorrect and without vert$cations of

facts and related details available with the ciepartwte7tt;

the ITC' ava.i.la.bk as per Table 8A of GSTR-9 $ted and ITC availed in GSTR-3B

as urtcier: -

Sr.

No

D1

AS PER TABLE 8A IN GSTR-9 FLEDITC An2 B

BBTWBBN ITC AVAiLB,D AND AVAILABLE AS PER GSTR-3B AND TABLE 8A OF

GWR-9 FEED

Amount (Rs.)

4

3438651

1 640

Page 4 of 11



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1481/2024-Appeal

ITC AVALBD AS PER GSTR-3B1

ITC AVAnED AS PER TAX L£ABDITIES AND ITC COMPARIS ION SHEET

GW /TC AyAZED AIVD 4%

& IFC

3440291

m61
1 640

The appetla.nt jInn has already reversed and re-paid excess iTC of Rs. 1,640/ -

along with Interest of Rs. 1,920/ - on 16-06-2023 through DRC-03 $ted on 16-

06-2023 vide ARN AD24062:30541611.

That iT, August 2017 being 2"i month of implementation of GST, the system of

GSTR-2A was not there and input tax credit to be taken on the basis of invoice

On@.

SHORT PAYMENT OF DIFFERENTIAL TAX AS DECLARED IN GSTB-1 TO THAT

PAID IN GSTR-3B OF Rs. 2,05, 112/-:

The Ld. A.O. confIrmed the Short Payment of GST as declared in GSTR-1 to that

paid in GSTR-03 of Rs. 2,05, 111.54/- merely on surmises and conjectures;

That the accountant of the appellant fIrm has made typographical error and

mentioned 1 6 inuoices seriatty numbered from “14A, 1 5A,

16A, 17A, 18A,2 1 A,22A, 23A,25A,26A,27A,28A,29A,3 IA,32A and 33A” of

August 2017 in GSTR-i of September 2017 along with original invoices of

September 2017 even though the same has been shown in GSTR-1 of August

2017. The accountant of the appellant jum has shown above mentioned

invoices in GSTR-1 of September 2017 even though the same has been shown

in GSTR- 1 of August 2017 and hence, the appellant has shown same invoice in

the month of august and September 2017;

The accountant of the appellant Drm has also not shown Two Invoice Serialty

number 34 dated O1-09-2017 and 38 dated 06-09-2017 having Tax effect of
Rs. 16,714.08/- CGST & Rs. 16,714.08 SGST in GSTR-1 but the scone has

been duly shown in GSTR-3B and Tax of Rs. 16,714.08/- CGST and Rs.

16,714.08/ - S(3ST has been paid in (}STR-3B fIled for the month of Sept 2017.

Due to above mentioned, typographical error by the accountant of the appellant

fIrm, Difference between Tax Payable Shown in GSTR- 1 and Tax Paid Shown

in GSTR-3B arises;' that the appellant $rm has made amendment in above

wrongly mentioned invoices in GSTR-1 of March 2019 arId rectify its mistake.

The appellant fIrm has amended all the invoices in March 20 19 within the

statutory time limit prescribed by CBI(; and before fIling GSrR-9 for the FY

2017- 18

The appellant jInn in its amendment makes Tax payable CGST, S(}ST and IGST

as “0 (ZERO)” in all the mentioned invoices through amendment in GSTR-1 of

March 2019. in view of the above mentioned facts, The a(i<ntionat of Shod;

Page 5 of 11



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1481/2024-Appea I

PaYWLent: of tax of Rs. 2,05, 112/- un(leT section 74(1) of CGsr Act 2017 by the

LD. A.O. deserve to be set aside in toto;

That the appellant would aRe to submit the con$rwtcztk)n or seller parties

certifYing that they have not avaited any ITC on the basis of above menttoned

tYpographical error and hence the question of passing the credit to seller parties
of appellant does not arise at all.

DE;MAN}? QF pAyMENT QF TAX O,F ,RS, .33,428/-:

The accountant of the appellant $rm has also not shown Two Invoice Seriaay

nuwtber 34 cictted O1-09-2017 arl(i 38 dated 06-09-2017 having Tax effect of Rs.

16,714.08/- CGST & Rs. 16,714.08 SGST irt GSTR-1 but the same has been

duty shown in GSTR-3B and Tax of Rs. 16,714.08/- C(IST and Rs. 16>714.08/_

SGST has been paid in GSTR-3B fIled for the morLtit of Sept 2017 and hence, the

question of short payment of tax does not arise. In vietu of the aboDe-merMoned

facts, the a(i(ntion of payment of tax of Rs. 33,428/ - under section 74(1) of
CGST Act 2017 by the LD. A.O. deserve to be deleted in toto.

Appellant requested to quash and set aside the impugned ord_er.

j&aVa dir:

<H,'„,IM.p'i„g:
i

U

:8/J Virtual hearing in the appeal was fixed/held on 21.03.2024 and 09.04.202'4..

'Shri Gaurav S. Vyas, CA, Shri Mukesh S. OD, CA and Mr. Ja),deep Bhai (Iarala,

Partner appeared in person on behalf of the appellant in the present appeal. During

Virtual hearing they submitted that:

(i) . In the month of August 2017, all tax dues have been paid and invoices have

been again uploaded in September as HSN code was not mentioned on invoices. Tax

has been paid correctly. This mistake has been rectified in Annual GSTR-9 returns

and GSTR- 1 also amended in OSTR- 1 in March 2019. Therefore, .since no supply

was made on invoices mentioned/uploaded two times, no payment received and no

ITC was availed. Certificate to this effect has been sent via email dated 09.04.2024

alongwith additional submissions. He further reiterated the written submissions

and requested to allow appeal.

(ii) . The Audit officers point out different of ITC in GSTR-2A and 3B is Rs.

11,232/- but on re-verification the different is only of Rs. 2,920/- which has been

paid alongwith interest. DRC-03 is submitted with additional submissions.

Page 6 of 1:1



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1481/2Q24-4ppea I

(iii). In respect of invoice no. 34 and 38 of September 2017, tax liability discharged

by could not be uploaded in GSTR- 1 due to mistake of accountant. Since no

revenue loss therefore appeal may be allowed.

He reiterated the written submission and requested to allow appeal.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS:

6. 1 have gone through the facts of the case, written submission and

additional submission made by the 'appellant’. The adjudicating authority

passed the impugned order and confirm the demand of wrongly availed and utilized
ITC due to difference in GSTR-3B return and ITC available in (}STR-2A for the

periods from July 2017 to March 2018 amounting to Rs. 11,232/- in August 2017

alongwith interest and penalty. The adjudicating authority vide impugned order

drop the demand of Rs. 2,920/-. Out of total ineligible ITC of Rs. 8,312/- (Rs.

11,232/- minus Rs. 2,920/-), appellant paid ITC of Rs. 1,640 alongwith interest but

not agree to pay remaining ITC Rs. 6,672/- (Rs. 8,312/- minus Rs. 1,640/-)

alongwith interest and penalty, Short Payment of differential Tax as declared in

GSTR- 1 to that paid in GSTR-3B amounting to Rs. 2,05,112/- in September 2017

alonWith interest and penalty, Invoice No. 34 & 38 mentioned in GSTR-3 of Sep

2017 but not mentioned in GSTR-1 of Sep 2017 amounting to Rs. 33,428/- (CGST

Rs. 16,714/- and SGST Rs. 16,714/-) alongwith interest and penalty, Short

payment of tax amounting to Rs. 10,113/-in GSTR-9 for the period 2017-18. Tax

interest already paid but not agreed to pay penalty of Rs. 10113/- under

74(1) of the CGST Act 2017 and penalty of Rs. 10,000/- under Section 125

CGST Act 2017 for supply of goods under HSN 72 md 73 under which he

lot registered in 2017- 18.

l&

7(i). In respect of issue mentioned at para 2(i) the adjudicating authority

contended that the appellant has availed excess ITC of Rs. 8,312/- in GSTR 3B

returns of what available in GSTR-2A. Out of total ineligible iTC of Rs. 82312/- (Rs.

112232/- minus Rs. 2,920/-), appellant paid ITC of Rs. 1,640 alongwith interest. In
this regard appellant stated that difference of ITC availed between GSTR 9 and

(}STR-3B is Rs. 1640/- only. However, contention of the appellant that there is a

difference between GSTR 3B and GSTR 9 of Rs. 1,640/- does not hold ground as

GSTR 9 is mereIY an statement and does not have any impact on credit ledger or

outward/inward liabilities. In the instant case appellant failed to provide any
documenta tY evidence regarding the eligibility to avail excess Input Tax

Credit of Rs. 8,312/- as per the provisions of Section 16(2) of the CGST Act,

2017. In view of the above, I find that the appellant has contravened the

Page 7 of 11



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1481/2024-Appeal

provision of 16 of the Act, ibid, read with rule 36 of the CGST Rules, 2017 as

they have wrongly avaiied the ITC in excess to what was available to them.

7(ii). Further in the instant case the appellant had the option to avail the

benefit of Circular No. 183/ 15/2022-GST issued on 27/ 12/2022 by The Central

Board of Indirect Taxes and Customs, Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance,

Government of India which deals with matter of difference of input tax credit availed

in form (3STR-3B as compared to that detailed in Form (3STR-2A for financial year

2017-18 and 2018-19. However it is observed that the appellant had failed to

produce documents to the department to justify that the ITC claimed by them of Rs.

8,312/- is respect of difference between GSTR-2A and GSTR-3B is legal and proper.

As per Section 155 of CGST Act, 2017 the burden of proof, in case of eligibility of

ITC, avaiied by the appellant, lies entirely on the appellant. in view of the above it is

observed that the appellant ineligible ITC to the tune of Rs.8,312/- and is liable to

pay under the provisions of Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 corresponding

entry of SGST Act, 2017 read with Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 along with

applicable interest under Section 50 of the C(3ST Act, 2017 and Penalty under

Section 74 of the CGST Act, 2017.

jaaf T++;;

fyR

: H F : n e n d e d t = t = ==tp ::1 : =u= =BpH]LH]==o :: =L e2J: )i : =>( =lii===
iib '+\: -:/ff j:f / £ ' ' v v A

in September 2017 as declared in GSTR-1 is Rs 6,51,530/- but payment under

GSTR-3B is Rs. 4,46,418/-. There is short payment of tax in GSTR-3B to the tune
of Rs. 2,05,112/-in September 2017. In this regard the appellant contended that at

the time of filing GSTR- lof August 2017, accountant of the appellant firm has made

typographical error and mentioned 16 invoices serially numbered from “14A,

15A> 16A? 17A7 18A,2 IA,22A, 23A,25A,26A,27A,28A,29A,3 1 A,32A and 33A” of August
2017 in C,STR- 1 of September 2017 along with original invoices of September 2017

even though the same has been shown in GSTR-1 of AuWst 2017. The accountant

of the appellant firm has shown above mentioned invoices in GSTR- 1 of September

2017 even though the same has been shown in GSTR- 1 of August 2017 and hence,

the appellant has shown same invoice in the month of august and September 2017.

The appellant further stated that they has made amendment in above wrongIY

mentioned invoices in GSTR-1 of March 2019 and rectifY its mistake. The assessee

firm in its amendment makes Tax payable CGST, SC3ST and IGST as “0 (ZERO)” in

all the mentioned invoices through amendment in (JSTR- 1 of March 2019. The

taxpayer has recti@ the mistake and hence, the question of Short PaYment of Tax

for Rs. 2,05,112/- does not arise.

Page 8 of 11



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1481/2024-Appeal :

8(ii). On going through the facts of the impugned order and the submissions

made by the appellant, it is found that the details of Invoices shown under (3STR-1

for the month of August-2017 the invoice numbers found repeated, as the value
and tax amount of all the invoices are matched with the details of Invoices shown

under GSTR-1 for the month of August-2017 and September 2017. It appears that

due to typographical error mentioned 16 invoices serially numbered from “14A,

15A, 16A, 17A, 18A,21A,22A,23A,25A,26A,27A,28A,29A,3 IA,32A and 33A” of August

2017 in GSTR- of September 2017 along with original invoices of September 2017

even though the same has been shown in OSTR- 1 of August 2017. Further it

appears that some invoices had been issued under alpha- numerical numbers (with

suffix ”A”) whereas other invoices were issued under only numbers. The accountant

of the appellant firm has shown above mentioned invoices in GSTR- 1 of September

2017 even though the same has been shown in GSTR- 1 of August 2017 and hence,

the appellant has shown same invoice in the month of august and September 2017.

In the instant case the adjudicating authority contended that the ITC was passed

on to the recipient for all the invoices mentioned in GSTR- 1 for the month of AugHst

2017. In this regard it has been found that the appellant has submitted the

confirmation of seller parties certifying that they have not availed any iTC on the

basls of above mentioned typographical error and hence the question of passing the

credit to seller parties of appellurt does not arise. at all.

Further it is observed that the appellant has made amendment in above

mentioned invoices in GSTR- 1 of March 2019 and re(.'tifF its mistake. The

firm has amended all the invoices in Much 2019 within the statutory
time limit prescribed by CBIC and before filing GSTR-9 for the Fy 2017_18. The

appellant firm in its amendment makes Tax payable CGST, SGST and ic,ST as “0
(ZERO)” in all the mentioned invoices through amendment in GSTR_ 1 of March

2019. In view of the above the liability for payment of short paid tax for Rs
2,05, 112/- does not arise.

'ellant

9• in respect of issue mentioned at para 2(iii), the adjudicating authority

confirm the demand of Rs. 33,428/- (CGST Rs. 16,714/- and SGST Rs. 16,714/-)

due to invoice no. 34 & 38 mentioned in C,STR_3 of Sep 2017 but not mentioned in

GSTR- 1 of Sep 20 17 which is liable to recovered under the provisions of section

74(1) of the Central goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 and the corresponding entry

of the SGST Act, 2017 alonwith interest under the provisions of Sections 50(1) of

the Act read with the provisions of Section 20 of the IGST Act along with appHt,..able

penaltY. In this regard it is observed that the appellant has made payment in
respect of invoice no. 34 & 38 in GSTR_3B but fail to disclosed in GSTR_l2 hence I

Page 9 of 11



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1481/2024-Appeal

find that there is no revenue loss to the government. In view of the above I find that
there is no short -payment of tax amounting Rs.33,428/- which is to be demanded

and liable to recovered.

IOCi). In respect of issue mentioned at para 2(iv), it is observed from table 9 of

(3STR-9 for the period 2017-18, that the tax payable for the Financial year was

declared to be Rs. 31,69,152/- but payment was made Rs. 31,59,039/-. Hence,

appellant short paid Rs. 10,113/-. The adjudicating authority confirms the demand

for Short payment of tax amounting to Rs. 10,113/-in GSTR-9 for the period 2017-

18 under section 74(1) of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 and the

corresponding entry of the S(;ST Act, 2017, alongwith interest under the provisions

of Sections 50(1) of the Act read with the provisions of Section 20 of the IOST Act.

Further it' is observed that the appellant has accepted the liability and paid Rs.

10,113/- along with Interest of Rs. 6,827/- on 16-06-2023 through DRC-03 filed on

16-06-2023 vide ARN AD2406230542096. Therefore, the same is liable to be

appropriated against the said demand. But not agreed to pay penalty of Rs.

10,113/- under Section 74(i) of the CGST Act 2017

IO(ii). In the instant case, it is observed that the appellant has made

Short Payment of Tax as per Table 9 of GSTR-9 for Rs. 10,113/-. The appellant has

discharged their tax liability and applicable interest thereon on 16.06.2023, thus

led to discharge the liability within stipulated time period, hence liable for penalty

lder the provisions of Sections 74(1) of the Act read with the provisions of Section

.d 122(2)(b) of the Act read with the provisions of Section 20 of the IGST Act.

+’ a

'\.,_* ..,-....'’11(i). From the registration of the appellant, it is found that they are

registered for suppIy of goods under HSN 83099030, 44151000, 83099030,

44151000 83099030. But, from GSTR -1 for the period from July 2017 to March

20182 it is' found that the appellant had supplied goods under HSN 7310 and 7210

_ Empty Tins / Scrap> under which he is not registered. And in the month of March

2018, they did not mention any msN for suPPIY of goods. As theY are not registered

under HSN 7310 and 72109 but they have supplied goods under these HSN,

therefore they are liable to penalty.

11(ii). In view of the above I refer Section 125 of CGST Act 2017 reads as

under:

Section 125

(„n„,1 p„,alty, Any p„,,n, wh, „ntravenes any of the provisiQns of this Act or

any rules made thereunder for which no penalty is separately provided for in this

Act? shall be liable to a penalty which may extend to twenty-five thousand rupees.

Page 10 of 11



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1481/2024-Appeal

In The instant case it is observed that the appellant has supplied goods under HSN

73 10 and 72 10 however they are not registered for the same HSN, hence they are

liable for penalty under Section 125 of CGST Act 2017.

12. In view of the above discussions (i) I uphold the demand of wrongly availed

and utilized ITC amounting to Rs. 8,312/- alongwith interest and penalty. (ii)
uphold the penalty of Rs. 10,113/- under Section 74(1) of the CGST Act 2017 for

short payment of tax. (iii) uphold the penalty of Rs. 10,000/- under Section 125 of

the CGST Act 2017 for supply of goods under HSN 72 and 73 under which he was

not registered in 2017-18. (iV) Drop the demand for Short Payment of Tac

amounting to Rs. 2,05,112/- under Section 74(1) of the CGST Act 2017alongwith

lnterest and pelfaltY and Short pa:Went of tax of Rs. 33,428/- alongwit:h interest
and penalty. The impugned order in original is modified to above extent.

TqtqHTtnaRdqR TiTOR vr HqEra-vqaHTa#&RqrmTTel
The appeal filed bY the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

(Ade s:h Jain}
Joint Commission a (Appeals)

Date: )g .04.2024
Attested

\

(Sandbeer Kumar)
Superintendent (Appeals)

By R.P.A.D.

M/s. Mayur Packaging,
SurveY No. 142 Paiki 2, Gokuldham industrial Estate.
_(3odown No. 22,23724225226 1rana Road?
Budasan Ka(ii, Mehsana, Gujarat-382715.

To

Copy to:
] . The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central TaxJ Ahmedabad Zone
2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Excise, Appeals7 Ahmedabad

! : Th : B 1:i : ;11[1pH?[Hp][H: ;p1::E T:: : IF1::::::iTIf: 8: Eli) :EgIETSJEZHEIOiSMCommissionel'ab ’ o

G:aI= E1 ::!g: ;!IIrIIE : ::::=!!qF::in:: i 0 ][H••ie rpC1 (IST & (T + Ebr) i vision PaLlLan PU r )

E' The .SHperintendent2 CGST & C.Ex, Range-I, Division- Kadi, GandhinagarCommissionerate o ’ D

bXXH.U.M;te-=s)’ CGST Appeals’ Ahm'd;b’d'

Page :11 of 11


